ORDINANCE 2024-03

AN OR‘DINANCE MAKING A PERMANENT APPROPRIATION OF MONIES FOR
THE CURRENT EXPENSES AND OTHER EXPENDITURES (THE OPERA TING
BUDGET) OF THE VILLAGE OF DEGRAFF, LOGAN COUNTY, OHIO FOR THE
FISCAL YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND DECLARING AN
EMERGENCY

WHER‘»‘&EAS, pursuant to the Ohio Revised Code, it is necessary to provide for the
appropr}iation of funds for the year 2023.

NOW, I‘THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF
DEGRAFF, LOGAN COUNTY, OHIO:

SECTION 1 - That to provide for the current expenses and other expenditures of the
V1llage‘ of DeGraff, Logan County, Ohio, for the period beginning January 1, 2024 and
ending (December 31, 2024, the following be and are hereby set aside and approprlated
from the Village's funds per the attached "Exhibit A," made part of this Ordinance by
reference.

SECTIbN 2 - That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council
concerning and relating to the passage of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting

of this pouncil, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that
resulted in such formal actions were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with

all legaﬂ requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 3 - That this Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure
necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, safety and welfare of the
01tlzen§ of the Village of DeGraff, the immediate emergency being the necessity to
provide for the current expenses and other expenditures (the operating budget) of the
Village of DeGraff for the period ending December 31, 2024; therefore, this Ordinance
shall b¢ in full force and effect immediately upon its passage and

Passed this day of , 2024

|
Mayor| President Pro Tempore

I, Kassz}mdra Staley, Clerk of the Village of DeGraff, Ohio do hereby certify that the foregoing is
a true a:nd correct copy of Ordinance 2024-03 Passed by Council of said Village on the day
of ,2024.

Clerk



Village of DeGraff
2024 Permanent Appropriations
General Fund Summary

|
Security Of Persons and Property Police

\

Personal Services $61,198.00

|
Cx‘ontractual Services $22,750.00

\
Materials and Supplies $12,800.00
Capital Outlay $25,000.00
Total Police $121,748.00

| Street Lighting

qontractual Service $42,000.00
| o ik
TPtaI Steet Lighting $42,000.00

[
Other $0.00
Total EMS $0.00

Léisure Time - Park

|
Frersonal Services $38,750.00
Cc%ntractual Services $3,000.00
MaJ\terials and Supplies $1,000.00
Capital Qutlay $7,800.00
T~c‘)tal Leisure Time $50,550.00

|
Community Environment - Zoning

ﬁersonal Services $6,514.00
Contractual Services $1,200.00
Mat:erials and Supplies $750.00
Total Co‘\mmunity Environment $8,464.00

|
General Government

Mayor $4,650.00
Mayor Staff $1,000.00
P%rsonal Services $32,540.00
Co+tractual Services $900.00
Mat‘Frials and Services $0.00
Total Mayor $39,090.00

Exhibit A



‘ Council

[ .
Personal Services

|
C\‘ontractual Services
Total Council

| Fiscal Officer

|
Persanal Services
|
Cpntractual Services
|
M?terials and Supplies

|
1\'otal Fiscal officer

|Lands/Buildings

Cc\i)ntractual Services
Ma{terials and Supplies
Capital Outlay

|
Tot‘al Lands/Buildings

Propenj'ty Tax Collection Fees

|
Co‘\ntractual Services

AuEditor of State Fees

Co:ntractual Services

| Solicitor

T
| .
P‘ersonal Services

Cobtractual Services

Incom?e Tax Administrator

‘
Co“ntractual Services

| Refunds

G?fts & Donations

|
General Government

‘Other - Other
|
Total qeneral Government

| Debt

Prin“cipa) Retirement

Interes:t and Fiscal charges

Total Debt

Village of DeGraff

2024 Permanent Appropriations

General Fund Summary

$6,861.00
$700.00

$7,561.00

$38,958.00
$3,000.00
$0.00

$41,958.00

$51,850.00
$17,700.00
$0.00

$69,550.00

$10,600.00

$8,600.00

$26,743.00
$5,000.00

$0.00

$600.00

$290,438.00

$341,981.00

$6,033.00
$216.00

$6,249.00

Exhibit A




Village of DeGraff
2024 Permanent Appropriations
General Fund Summary

Transfers Out

Transfer Out $0.00

Contingencies $15,000.00

Contingencies

Total General Fund Permanent Appropriations $744,151.00

Exhibit A



Village of DeGraff

2024 Permanent Appropriations
Special Revenue Funds Summary

Strl‘aet Maintenance Fund

Tni'ansportation - Street
Personal Services
é}ontractual Services
Nw‘aterials and Supplies
Capital Outay
Other
Principal

Interest
Total Street Maintﬁ\nance Fund Permant Appropriations

|
State Highway Fund

|
Tri‘cxnsporation - Street
d‘antractual Services

Mé‘terials and Supplies

Total State Highwe%v Fund Permanent Appropriations

|Cemetery Fund
Publ\‘ic Health - Cemetery
Collection Fees

Other
| -
Total Cemetery I‘=und Permanent Appropriations

Per}missive MVL Fund

Trali\usportation - Street
Co“ntractual Services
Capital Outlay
Other - Other

|
Total Permissive M\{L Fund Permanent Appropriations

|
Court Computerization Fund

‘\‘Other— Other

Total Court Computerz?tion Fund Permanent Appropriation

$67,270.00
$46,990.00
$8,000.00
$0.00
$37,581.00
$2,584.00
$460.00

$162,885.00

$0.00
$19,490.00
$0.00

$19,490.00

$0.00
$10,073.00
$0.00

$10,073.00

$0.00
$16,646.00

$0.00

$0.00

$16,646.00

$928.00

$928.00

Exhibit A



Fire Fund

Village of DeGraff
2024 Permanent Appropriations
Special Revenue Funds Summary

Security of Persons and Property - Fire
Personal Services
Contractual Services
Materials and Supplies
Capital Outlay
Collection Fees

Other - Other

Total Fire Fund Permanent Appropriations

Total Special Revenue Funds

$8,960.00

$53,250.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$20,106.00

$82,316.00

$291,410.00

Exhibit A



|
Water Operating Fund

Basic utility

| Administration

‘ ;
Personal Services

|
QOntractuaI Services
Tt%)tal Administration

| Billing

lfersonal Services
antractual Services
Materials and Supplies
Capital Qutlay

Total Billing

| Pumping
I%ersonal Services
Co“ntractual Services
Ma‘*erials and Supplies
Capital Outlay
l#tility Distribution
Other - Other

Contingencies

1 ¢
[Total Pumping
"lJ‘otaI Basic Utility

| Debt

Village of DeGraff
2024 Permanent Appropriations
Enterprise Fund

$30,879.00
$600.00

$31,479.00

$29,509.00

$3,100.00

$3,700.00
$0.00

$36,309.00

$37,163.00
$61,750.00
$45,000.00
$1,159,800.00
$25,000.00
$427,620.00
$15,000.00

$1,771,333.00

$1,839,121.00

Pri‘pcipal Retirement

Intere%t and Fiscal Charges
Total Debt

\eransfers Out

Total Water Operatin‘g Fund Permanent Appropriations

Sechar Operating Fund

$41,506.00
$14,920.00

$56,426.00

$0.00

$1,895,547.00

\ Basic Utility

A}dministration

-
Personal Services

Con‘tractual Services

Tot%l Administration

$30,879.00
$600.00

$31,479.00

Exhibit A



| Billing

|Personal Services

|

C;ontractual Services
Mlaterials and Supplies

Capital Outlay
Total Billing

| Pumping

}‘Personal Services
d‘)ntractual Services
Ma‘terials and Supplies

Capital Outlay

Total Pumping

|
Other Basic Utility

" Other
|
‘I’wotal Basic Utility

|
General Government

Village of DeGraff
2024 Permanent Appropriations
Enterprise Fund

$29,509.00

$3,100.00

$3,700.00
$0.00

$36,309.00

$132,452.00

$44,450.00

$50,000.00
$0.00

$226,902.00

$130,000.00

$424,690.00

‘ Other - Other

Debt

$148,729.00

ncipal Retirement

|
)
Pn‘

Inter%st and Fiscal Charges
Total Debt

Total Sewer Operatirl\:g Fund Permanent Appropriations

Guarante‘yed Deposit Water Fund

$24,815.00
$447.00

$25,262.00

$598,681.00

|
Other - Basic utility Service

Transfers out

Total Guarar“\teed Deposit Water Fund

Guarantel‘ed Deposit Sewer Fund

$8,082.00
$0.00

$8,082.00

Other -“ Basic Utility Service

[
‘Transfers Out

Total Guaranlteed Deposit Sewer Fund

$7,826.00
$0.00

$7,826.00

Exhibit A



Village of DeGraff
2024 Permanent Appropriations
Enterprise Fund

Enterprise Reserve Fund

Transfers Out

$0.00
*
Total Enterprise Reserve Fund
———
Total Enterprise Funds $2,510,136.00

Exhibit A



Village of DeGraff
2024 Permanent Appropriations
Fiduciary Fund
Mayor's Court

State

Local

Total Mayor's Court Fund $0.00

Exhibit A



