ORDINANCE 2024-03

AN ORDINANCE MAKING A PERMANENT APPROPRIATION OF MONIES FOR THE CURRENT EXPENSES AND OTHER EXPENDITURES (THE OPERA TING BUDGET) OF THE VILLAGE OF DEGRAFF, LOGAN COUNTY, OHIO FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Ohio Revised Code, it is necessary to provide for the appropriation of funds for the year 2023.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF DEGRAFF, LOGAN COUNTY, OHIO:

SECTION 1 - That to provide for the current expenses and other expenditures of the Village of DeGraff, Logan County, Ohio, for the period beginning January 1, 2024 and ending December 31, 2024, the following be and are hereby set aside and appropriated from the Village's funds, per the attached "Exhibit A," made part of this Ordinance by reference.

SECTION 2 - That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal actions were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 3 - That this Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, safety and welfare of the citizens of the Village of DeGraff, the immediate emergency being the necessity to provide for the current expenses and other expenditures (the operating budget) of the Village of DeGraff for the period ending December 31, 2024; therefore, this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage and

Passed	this	day of	, 2024
Mayor			President Pro Tempore
I, Kassa	andra Staley, Cl	erk of the Village of	DeGraff, Ohio do hereby certify that the foregoing is
a true a	nd correct copy	of Ordinance 2024-	03 Passed by Council of said Village on the day
of		, 2024.	
			Clerk

Village of DeGraff 2024 Permanent Appropriations General Fund Summary

Security Of Persons and Property Police	,
Personal Services	\$61,198.00
Contractual Services	\$22,750.00
Materials and Supplies	\$12,800.00
Capital Outlay	\$25,000.00
Total Police	\$121,748.00
Street Lighting	
Contractual Service	\$42,000.00
Total Steet Lighting	\$42,000.00
EMS	
Other	\$0.00
Total EMS	\$0.00
Leisure Time - Park	
Personal Services	\$38,750.00
Contractual Services	\$3,000.00
Materials and Supplies	\$1,000.00
Capital Outlay	\$7,800.00
Total Leisure Time	\$50,550.00
Community Environment - Zoning	
Personal Services	\$6,514.00
Contractual Services	\$1,200.00
Materials and Supplies	\$750.00
Total Community Environment	\$8,464.00
General Government	
Mayor	\$4,650.00
Mayor Staff	\$1,000.00
Personal Services	\$32,540.00
Contractual Services	\$900.00
Materials and Services	\$0.00
Total Mayor	\$39,090.00

Village of DeGraff 2024 Permanent Appropriations General Fund Summary

Exhibit A

Council	General Fund Summary
Personal Services	\$6,861.00
Contractual Services	\$700.00
Contracted Scivices	
Total Council	\$7,561.00
Fiscal Officer	
Personal Services	\$38,958.00
Contractual Services	\$3,000.00
Materials and Supplies	\$0.00
Total Fiscal officer	\$41,958.00
Lands/Buildings	
Contractual Services	\$51,850.00
Materials and Supplies	\$17,700.00
Capital Outlay	\$0.00
Total Lands/Buildings	\$69,550.00
Property Tax Collection Fees	
Contractual Services	\$10,600.00
Auditor of State Fees	
Contractual Services	\$8,600.00
Solicitor	
Personal Services	\$26,743.00
Contractual Services	\$5,000.00
Income Tax Administrator	
Contractual Services	\$0.00
	-
Refunds	
Gifts & Donations	\$600.00
General Government	
Other - Other	\$290,438.00
Total General Government	\$341,981.00
33. 45.6.4 35.6.	43.12)302.00
Debt	
Principal Retirement	\$6,033.00
Interest and Fiscal charges	\$216.00
Total Debt	\$6,249.00
	Evhibit A

Village of DeGraff 2024 Permanent Appropriations General Fund Summary

	General Fund Summary
Transfers Out	
Transfer Out	\$0.00
Contingencies	\$15,000.00
Contingencies	
Total General Fund Permanent Appropriations	\$744,151.00

Village of DeGraff 2024 Permanent Appropriations Special Revenue Funds Summary

Street Maintenance Fund	
Transportation - Street	
Personal Services	\$67,270.00
Contractual Services	\$46,990.00
Materials and Supplies	\$8,000.00
Capital Outay	\$0.00
Other	\$37,581.00
Principal	\$2,584.00
Interest	\$460.00
Total Street Maintenance Fund Permant Appropriation	sins \$162,885.00
State Highway Fund	
Transporation - Street	\$0.00
Contractual Services	\$19,490.00
Materials and Supplies	\$0.00
Total State Highway Fund Permanent Appropriation	s \$19,490.00
Cemetery Fund	
Public Health - Cemetery	\$0.00
Collection Fees	\$10,073.00
Other	\$0.00
Total Cemetery Fund Permanent Appropriations	\$10,073.00
Permissive MVL Fund	
Transportation - Street	\$0.00
Contractual Services	\$16,646.00
Capital Outlay	\$0.00
Other - Other	\$0.00
Total Permissive MVL Fund Permanent Appropriatio	ns \$16,646.00
Court Computerization Fund	
Court Computerization Fund Other - Other	\$928.00
	\$928.00

Village of DeGraff 2024 Permanent Appropriations Special Revenue Funds Summary

Ciu-	г.	
Fire	rı	ınc

	rire runa		
Security o	f Persons and Property - Fire		
	Personal Services	\$8,960.00	
(Contractual Services	\$53,250.00	
N	aterials and Supplies	\$0.00	
	Capital Outlay	\$0.00	
	Collection Fees	\$0.00	
	Other - Other	 \$20,106.00	
Total Fire Fund Permanent Appropriations		\$82,316.00	
Tota	Special Revenue Funds	\$291,410.00	

Village of DeGraff 2024 Permanent Appropriations Enterprise Fund

Water Operating Fund	
Basic utility	
Administration	
Personal Services	\$30,879.00
Contractual Services	\$600.00
Total Administration	\$31,479.00
Billing	
Personal Services	\$29,509.00
Contractual Services	\$3,100.00
Materials and Supplies	\$3,700.00
Capital Outlay	\$0.00
Total Billing	\$36,309.00
Pumping	
Personal Services	\$37,163.00
Contractual Services	\$61,750.00
Materials and Supplies	\$45,000.00
Capital Outlay	\$1,159,800.00
Utility Distribution	\$25,000.00
Other - Other	\$427,620.00
Contingencies	\$15,000.00
Total Pumping	\$1,771,333.00
Total Basic Utility	\$1,839,121.00
Debt	
Principal Retirement	\$41,506.00
Interest and Fiscal Charges	\$14,920.00
Total Debt	\$56,426.00
	¢0.00
Transfers Out	\$0.00
	64 COT T. T. T.
Total Water Operating Fund Permanent Appropriations	\$1,895,547.00
Sewer Operating Fund	
Basic Utility	
Administration Perconal Services	\$30,879.00
Personal Services Contractual Services	\$600.00
Contractual Services	
Total Administration	\$31,479.00
Total Authinistration	431,473.00

Exhibit A

Village of DeGraff 2024 Permanent Appropriations Enterprise Fund

	Billing	
F	Personal Services	\$29,509.00
	Contractual Services	
Materials and Supplies		\$3,100.00 \$3,700.00
	Capital Outlay	\$0.00
		75100
	Total Billing	\$36,309.00
	Pumping	
F	Personal Services	\$132,452.00
Co	ontractual Services	\$44,450.00
Ma	terials and Supplies	\$50,000.00
	Capital Outlay	\$0.00
	Total Pumping	\$226,902.00
(Other Basic Utility	
	Other	\$130,000.00
1	otal Basic Utility	\$424,690.00
Ge	neral Government	
	Other - Other	\$148,729.00
	Debt	
Pr	rincipal Retirement	\$24,815.00
	est and Fiscal Charges	\$447.00
	Total Debt	\$25,262.00
Total Sewer Operat	ing Fund Permanent Appropriations	\$598,681.00
Guarant	teed Deposit Water Fund	
Othe	er - Basic utility Service	\$8,082.00
	Transfers out	\$0.00
Total Guar	anteed Deposit Water Fund	\$8,082.00
Guarant	teed Deposit Sewer Fund	
	er - Basic Utility Service	\$7,826.00
Stille	Transfers Out	\$0.00
		
Total Guar	anteed Deposit Sewer Fund	\$7,826.00

Village of DeGraff 2024 Permanent Appropriations Enterprise Fund

Enterprise Reserve Fund	
Transfers Out	\$0.00
Total Enterprise Reserve Fund	
Total Enterprise Funds	\$2,510,136.00

Village of DeGraff 2024 Permanent Appropriations Fiduciary Fund

	Fiduciary Fund
Mayor's Court	
State	
Local	
Total Mayor's Court Fund	\$0.00